

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

206 TRANSPORTATION OF DOGS FROM LICENSED KENNELS CHAP. 261 PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

Chapter 260

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Register of Probate and Clerks in the Office of Register of Probate, Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended. That part of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to clerk hire in the office of register of probate, Hancock county, as amended by section 1 of chapter 261 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'for clerks in the office of register of probate, \$2,600 \$3,000;'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 140, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of register of probate, Hancock county, as amended by section 2 of chapter 261 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Hancock, \$1,600 \$2,000,'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 261

AN ACT Relating to Transportation of Dogs from Licensed Kennels.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 88, § 9, amended. The 1st sentence of the last paragraph of section 9 of chapter 88 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Every owner or keeper of dogs, kept for breeding purposes, may receive annually a special kennel license authorizing him to keep said dogs for said purpose, provided he keeps said dogs within a proper enclosure; and provided further, that such special kennel license shall permit such owner, keeper or authorized agent to transport under control and supervision said dogs to and from places of exhibition within or without the state.'

Effective August 6, 1949